

WINTER NEWSLETTER

UPCOMING DATES TO REMEMBER

01/16	Martin Luther King Jr Day- CITY HALL C	LOSED
01/16	EDC - Economic Development Council	(6:30 PM)
01/17	Municipal Court (5:00 PM)	
01/18	Zoning Board (7:00PM)	
01/19	Neighborhood Watch Meeting (7:00 Pl	M)
01/23	Board of Trustees Meeting (7:00 PM)	
		1 and
02/06	Road District Meeting (6:00 PM)	Import
02/07	Municipal Court (5:00 PM)	Da
02/13	Board of Trustees Meeting (7:00 PM)	1
02/15	Zoning Board (7:00 PM)	
02/20	President's Day- CITY HALL CLOSED	
02/20	EDC - Economic Development Council	(6:30 PM)

Municipal Court (5:00 PM)

Board of Trustees Meeting (7:00 PM)



02/21

02/27

Neighborhood Watch

There will be a Neighborhood Watch
Meeting on Thursday, January 19 at
7:00 PM, at the Community Center.
The schedule for the remainder of
the year will be: Thursday, April 20 at
7:00 PM, at Mildred Keeney Park,
Thursday, July 20 at 7:00 PM, at the
Community Center, Thursday, October
19 at 7:00 PM, at Mildred Keeney Park.

Looking for a place for your festivities?

Call City Hall and discuss renting the public parks or Community Building.



Holiday Trach Pickup Schedule

Monday, January 16– Trash pickup will be normal. If you have any questions about your trash or recycling pickup schedule or other services, want to add new services, or need to change your service.

Please contact Republic Services at 816-254-1470.

Highlights Inside

1 Once	
Fire	3
Fire	4
Community	A

Dolica





Winter is here again, so I want to remind you of our Snow Removal parking ordinance. When it is necessary for the road district to scrape snow or salt the streets we clear the streets of parked vehicles for them. We always attempt to contact the owner of the vehicle and ask them to move it off the street. In rare cases it may be necessary to tow the vehicle. We do allow you to park your vehicle in our public parks during snow events.

Sec. 27-207. Prohibited parking during snow emergencies.

- (a) Whenever snow has accumulated or there is a possibility that snow will accumulate to such a depth that snow removal operations will be required, the chairman of the board of trustees or such other person as shall be designated by the board of trustees, may declare a parking emergency, and until such an emergency is terminated and the snow removed from the streets, no vehicle shall be parked on any street or the right-of-way of any street in the village.
- (b) All vehicles parked on such street at the time of the declaration of such emergency shall be moved. Provided, however, that the village shall take reasonable action to notify owners/operators of motor vehicles that such emergency has been declared.

As always feel free to contact me at city hall if you have any questions or concerns.

Business number – 452-4613 Dispatch non-emergency –781-7373 Emergency - 911

Matt Coonce — Chief of Police



On December 10th The Claycomo Fire Department conducted the annual Santa on a Fire Truck event. The event was a huge success. Santa is escorted around town on the back of our Pumper 621 with firefighters helping Santa distribute candy to children and senior citizens. This is also a good event where Claycomo Fire works with its Mutual-Aid partners, and we assist other Santa's with Pleasant Valley Fire and Birmingham Fire all working together. It is a great event.

Steven Shaumeyer — Fire Chief













Community Reminders

DIRECTORY INFORMATION

EMERGENCY—CALL 911

Police Dispatch Non-Emergency (816) 781-7373 Fire Dept. Non-Emergency (816) 452-4612

*Identify Yourself as a Claycomo Resident or Business

Village of Claycomo

115 E US 69 Highway Claycomo, MO 64119 (816) 452-5539 Main

Email: CityHall@Claycomo.org
Office Hours M-F 8AM to 5PM

Municipal Court

(816) 452-4539

Municipal Court is Closed on Fridays.

Police Administration

(816) 452-4613

Claycomo Fire Station

333 E US 69 Highway (816) 452-4612

Board of Trustees

Terry Bradich, Chairman
Mark Benton, Chairman Pro-Tem
Larry Barrera, Trustee
Renee Hoppe, Trustee
David Jett, Trustee

The Board of Trustees meetings are set the 2nd and 4th Mondays each month, and begin at 7:00PM. The meetings are held at the Claycomo Community Building located at 28 S Drake St, and are open to the public.

The Board of Trustees encourages all of our residents to attend the meetings, and to become involved in our community.

Village of Claycomo 2023 Calendar

If you have not yet received your Village calendar or would like an extra, there are several available at City Hall! Just stop buy during regular business hours (8:00



AM-5:00 PM, Mon-Fri) and get one!

Don't Forget!

If you haven't purchased or renewed your Dog License for 2023, there's still time to take care of that! You can download the form on our website, by visiting https://claycomo.org/licenses-and-permits. There are also forms available at City Hall.





Smoke & Carbon Monoxide Detector Installs

Our Fire Fighters are dedicated to your safety! We will come and install or change batteries for smoke detectors and carbon monoxide detectors. Call during normal business hours to schedule a visit. (816) 452-4612



Village of Claycomo
115 East US 69 Highway
Claycomo, MO 64119